## **RESOLUTION NO.** 90-47

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES APPOINTING A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE REGIONAL SOLID WASTE TASK FORCE

WHEREAS, The County Solid Waste Management Plan adopted in 1986 recommended the establishment of a Solid Waste Commission to act as an advisory agency for solid waste related matters; and

WHEREAS, on May 26, 1987, the County Board of Supervisors established a County Waste Management Commission to implement both the Solid Waste Management Plan and the Hazardous Waste Management Plan under Assembly Bill 2948 (Tanner); and

WHEREAS, the County Waste Management Commission was split into two commissions on December 6, 1988, one to address hazardous waste matters and one to address solid waste matters; and

WHEREAS, effective January 1, 1990, the portions of the State Health and Safety Code that required the Solid Waste Management Plan were repealed; and

WHEREAS, as the County Solid Waste Management Plan no longer exists, the Solid Waste Management Commission may also be considered to no longer exist; and

WHEREAS, on January 1, 1990, the Assembly Bill 939, the California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989, became effective and requires appointment of a local task force by March 1, 1990 to assist in coordinating the development of City and County source reduction and recycling elements and to prepare a countywide siting element; and

WHEREAS, on January 4, 1990, the County Solid Waste Management Commission considered and approved a motion to recommend to the cities and county that the Commission be established as the Solid Waste Task Force.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby appoint Michael Grantham to serve as the member of the Solid Waste Task Force and George Wolfrank to serve as the alternate.

Resolution No. 90-47
Page 2 of 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles, this 3rd day of April, 1990 on the following vote:

AYES:

Russell, Conway, Cousins and Martin

NOES:

None

**ABSENT:** 

Reneau

Steven W. Martin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jerry Bankston, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBIS	SPO )ss.
CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBI	LES )

I, City Clerk/Deputy-City-Clerk of
the City of El Paso de Robles, California, do hereby certify that
the foregoing Resolution No. 90-47 was duly and
regularly adopted, passed and approved by the City Council of the
City of El Paso de Robles, California, at aregular meeting
of said City Council held at the regular meeting place thereof, on
the 3rd day of April 19.90,
by the following vote:
AYES: Russell, Cousins, Conway and Martin
NOES: None
ABSENT: Reneau
ABSTAINED:None
Dated this3rdday ofApril, 1990.

City Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the City Council, City of El Paso de Robles, State of California